Sec. 20. (a) Section 101(a)(36) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (66 Stat. 170, 8 U.S.C., sec. 1101(a)(36)) is amended by

deleting the word "Hawaii,"

(b) Section 212(d) (7) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (66 Stat. 188, 8 U.S.C. 1182(d) (7)) is amended by deleting from the first sentence thereof the word "Hawaii," and by deleting the proviso to said first sentence.

(c) The first sentence of section 310(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, as amended (66 Stat. 239, 8 U.S.C. 1421(a), 72 Stat. 351) is further amended by deleting the words "for the Territory of

Hawaii, and".

(d) Nothing contained in this Act shall be held to repeal, amend, or modify the provisions of section 305 of the Immigration and

Nationality Act (66 Stat. 237, 8 U.S.C. 1405).

Sec. 21. Effective upon the admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, section 3, subsection (b), of the Act of September 7, 1957 (71 Stat. 629), is amended by substituting the words "State of

Hawaii" for the words "Territory of Hawaii".

Sec. 22. If any provision of this Act, or any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or individual word, or the application thereof in any circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of the Act and of the application of any such provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or individual word in other circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Sec. 23. All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict with the provisions of this Act, whether passed by the legislature of said Territory or

by Congress, are hereby repealed.
Approved March 18, 1959.

Public Law 86-4

AN ACT

To extend the induction provisions of the Universal Military Training and Service Act, and for other purposes.

March 23, 1959 [H. R. 2260]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 17(c) of the Universal Military Training and Service Act, as amended (50 App. U.S.C. 467(c)), is amended by striking out the words "July 1, 1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof.

1, 1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof.

Sec. 2. Section 1 of the Act of August 3, 1950, chapter 537, as amended (71 Stat. 208), is amended by striking out the words "July 1, 10 note.

1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof.

Sec. 3. Section 16 of the Dependents Assistance Act of 1950, as amended (50 App. U.S.C. 2216), is amended by striking out the words "July 1, 1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof.

"July 1, 1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof. Sec. 4. Section 9 of the Act of June 27, 1957, Public Law 85-62 (71 Stat. 208), is amended by striking out the words "July 1, 1959" and inserting the words "July 1, 1963" in place thereof.

Sec. 5. Section 203 of the Career Compensation Act of 1949, as amended, is amended by striking out "July 1, 1959" wherever such date appears therein and inserting "July 1, 1963" in lieu thereof.

Approved March 23, 1959.

Immigration and Nationality.

49 USC 425.

Se parability clause.

Repeals.

Draft extension, etc. 69 Stat. 224.

10 U S C 3201 note.

69 Stat. 224.

50 USC app. 454 note.

69 Stat. 225. 37 USC 234.